

# **COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY**

## FIRST ASSEMBLY - (FOURTH SESSION)

## NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

### **VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS**

## WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2016 AT 2.30 PM

- **1.** The Assembly assembled at thirty minutes past Two O'clock.
- **2.** The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.

## **QUORUM OF THE ASSEMBLY**

The Deputy Speaker having confirmed that there was no Quorum caused the Bell to be rung for Ten minutes.

There being a Quorum at the expiry of the ten minutes, the Deputy Speaker called the Assembly to order.

## 3. NOTICE OF MOTION:- (Hon. Pius Otieno, MCA)

**THAT,** aware that solid waste management which is a function of County Government remains a serious challenge to the Nairobi City County Government and residents; concerned that the implementation of waste management faces numerous challenges ranging from inadequate capacity to handle the challenge, corruption within and beyond the County Government, cartels and lethargic nature of County staff and citizenry faced with apathy and collective irresponsibility for waste management; acknowledging the solid waste is an emerging health threat to both levels of government and underscoring its effect on the lives of the people living in Nairobi, the environment and well-being of the city, this Assembly urges the County Government to establish a County Entity or Corporation to be known as Nairobi City County Waste Management Authority with a view to provide leadership and regulate the Sector.

## 4. STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 41(2)(c):-

Pursuant to Standing Order 41 (2)(c) the following Member requested for Statements:-

a. Hon. Elkana Mauti requested for a statement from the Chairperson of the Sectoral Committee on Labour and Social Welfare regarding the County Secretary and Chief Officer Finance who are in acting Capacity; b. Hon. Elkana Mauti requested for a statement from the Chairperson of the Select Committee on Wards Development Fund regarding the operationalization of the Wards Development Fund account.

## 5. <u>THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY REVENUE (AMENDMENT) BILL, 2016</u> (ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 8 OF 2016)

Order for First Reading read;

(Chairperson, Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations)

Bill Read a First Time and committed to the Select Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriations.

#### 6. <u>MOTION – ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL</u> <u>COMMITTEE ON CULTURE & COMMUNITY SERVICES ON INQUIRY</u> <u>INTO MODALITIES AIMED AT ENHANCING CAPACITY OF THE NAIROBI</u> <u>CITY COUNTY LIQUOR BOARD AND SITE INSPECTION TO THE</u> <u>NAIROBI CITY COUNTY LIQUOR BOARD OFFICES, SOUTH C ESTATE</u>

#### Motion made and Question proposed;

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON CULTURE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES ON INQUIRY INTO MODALITIES AIMED AT ENHANCING CAPACITY OF THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY LIQUOR BOARD AND SITE INSPECTION TO THE NAIROBI CITY COUNTY LIQUOR BOARD OFFICES, SOUTH C ESTATE, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Tuesday, 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2016.

(Hon. Asha Sosso, MCA)

Debate ensued;

Motion interrupted and <u>deferred</u> to 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2016 at 2.30 pm.

And the time being twenty five minutes past Three O'clock, the Deputy Speaker adjourned the Assembly without question put pursuant to the standing Orders.

7. **ASSEMBLY ROSE** - at twenty five minutes past Three O'clock.

#### M E M O R A N D U M

The Speaker will take the Chair on Thursday, October 6, 2016 at 2.30p.m